## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Knoll, Inc.	06/29/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	901 Main Street, 14th Floor	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D652423
Patent Number:	D651431
Patent Number:	8002351
Patent Number:	7887131
Patent Number:	D629808
Patent Number:	D622976
Patent Number:	D621842
Patent Number:	D614881
Patent Number:	D613956
Patent Number:	D608552
Patent Number:	D607661
Patent Number:	D606771
Patent Number:	D606548
Patent Number:	D605424
Patent Number:	D599142
	PATENT

REEL: 027743 FRAME: 0537

Patent Number:	D592429
Patent Number:	D588847
Patent Number:	D588846
Patent Number:	D588845
Patent Number:	D569117
Patent Number:	7310918
Application Number:	13116485
Application Number:	13153316
Application Number:	13152530
Application Number:	13106973
Application Number:	13104227
Application Number:	12914384
Application Number:	12775538
Application Number:	12708876
Application Number:	12478041
Application Number:	12478110
Application Number:	12478184
Application Number:	12478060
Application Number:	12478090
Application Number:	12372110
Application Number:	29393680
Application Number:	29393682
Application Number:	29406689
Application Number:	29378344
Application Number:	29393728
Application Number:	29393724
Application Number:	29393729
Application Number:	29393731
Application Number:	61493215
Application Number:	61538327
Application Number:	61494074
Application Number:	61493179

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017625-4745 JES

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P Knoll to BOA#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Knoll to BOA#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Knoll to BOA#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Knoll to BOA#page4.tif

**NOTICE** 

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007 (the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

## **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issued
SUPPORT ARM	D652423	01/17/12
TABLE BASE	D651431	01/03/12
SUPPORT MEMBER	8002351	08/23/11
LUMBAR SUPPORT	7887131	02/15/11
SUPPORT ARM	D629808	12/28/10
CREDENZA	D622976	09/07/10
SUPPORT ARM	D621842	08/17/10
CHAIR	D614881	05/04/10
CHAIR	D613956	04/20/10
OTTOMAN	D608552	01/26/10
CHAIR	D607661	01/12/10
CHAIR	D606771	12/29/09
SUPPORT ARM	D606548	12/22/09
CREDENZA	D605424	12/08/09
TABLE BASE	D599142	09/01/09
TABLE	D592429	05/19/09
TABLE BASE	D588847	03/24/09
TABLE BASE	D588846	03/24/09
TABLE BASE	D588845	03/24/09
CHAIR	D569117	05/20/08
HYBRID OFFICE PANEL CONSTRUCTION FOR A MODULAR OFFICE FURNITURE SYSTEM	7310918	12/25/07

# **Pending Applications**

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
ARTICLE OF FURNITURE	13116485	05/26/11
	20110304183	
SUPPORT APPARATUS	13153316	06/03/11
	20110303800	
FURNITURE COMPONENT FASTENING APPARATUS, FURNITURE	13152530	06/03/11
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING FURNITURE FOR A WORK	20110298339	
SPACE		
CHAIR	13106973	05/13/11
	20110285191	
GAS-ASSISTED CO-INJECTION MOLDED CHAIR	13104227	05/10/11
·	20110278903	
METHOD OF FABRICATING A CHAIR	12914384	10/28/10
	20110101764	
CO-INJECTION MOLDED CHAIR	12775538	05/07/10
	20100283308	
FURNITURE AND METHOD OF FURNITURE COMPONENT	12708876	02/19/10
ATTACHMENT	20100213749	
LASER WELDING OF CHAIR COMPONENTS	12478041	06/04/09
	20090302666	
CHAIR AND METHOD FOR ASSEMBLING CHAIR	12478110	06/04/09
	20090302663	
ARMREST APPARATUS	12478184	06/04/09
	20090302661	
HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR A CHAIR	12478060	06/04/09
	20090302657	
PREFERENCE CONTROL MECHANISM	12478090	06/04/09
	20090302656	
SUPPORT APPARATUS	12372110	02/17/09
	20100044541	
CHAIR	29393680	06/08/11
CHAIR	29393682	06/08/11
SUPPORT APPARATUS	29406689	11/17/11
SUPPORT ARM MOUNTING PLATE WITH WRENCH	29378344	11/03/10
SUPPORT ARM	29393728	06/08/11
TABLE BASE	29393724	06/08/11
TABLE BASE	29393729	06/08/11
TABLE BASE	29393731	06/08/11
ADJUSTABLE ATTACHMENT DEVICE FOR FURNITURE	61493215	06/03/11
FRICTION ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR A SUPPORT APPARATUS	61538327	09/23/11
SUPPORT APPARATUS FOR DISPLAY DEVICES AND OTHER OBJECTS	61494074	06/07/11
TABLET ARM	61493179	06/03/11

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

KNOLL, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: Barry L. McCabe

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

KNOLL, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Maurice Washington
Title: Vice President

KNOLL, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

> **PATENT REEL: 027743 FRAME: 0543**

**RECORDED: 02/22/2012**